The State of New Hampshire'
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

July 17, 2017
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House

107 N Main Street

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

100% Federal Funds.

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to retroactively
Agreement with the Environmental Council of the States (ECOS) from June 30, 2017 to March

amend G&C Item #91, approved on 6/29/2016, by extending the end date of a Memorandum of

30, 2018 for the purpose of completing a nationwide inventory of State and Territorial

environmental agency efforts to modernize the business of environmental protection effective

upon Governor & Council approval. No increase in funding is requested at this time. These are

EXPLANATION

NHDES received federal grant funds from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
to lead a nationwide effort to compile information regarding current and future State and
Territorial electronic reporting and permitting systems, business process improvement efforts,

system modernization, environmental data access and exchange projects, and leveraging of
advanced monitoring technology used to implement federal and state environmental regulatory
the public.

requirements. The results of this work will help NHDES and all other State and Territorial
environmental organizations to identify projects that offer the greatest benefits for streamlining
the regulatory processes, saving time and money and better serving the regulated community and

The purpose of this request is to extend the project end date in order to allow additional time to
complete the project. This request is retroactive from July 1, 2018 because of delays in getting
the Amendment signed by ECOS. The original Accept and Expend request is attached, as is the

cover letter for the grant award providing the funding for this project.
We respectfully request your approval.

Jibd ol

Robert R. Scott, Commissiofer

DES Web Site: www.des.nh.gov
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095
Telephone: (603) 271-3449 Fax: (603)271-2867

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964




AMENDMENT NO. 1
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
Between the
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
And the
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL OF THE STATES

This Agreement (hereinafter called the “Amendment #1"), dated this _{f day of \]“’K 2017, by
and between the State of New Hampshire acting by and through its Department of Environmental
Services (hereinafter referred to as the “State”), and the Environmental Council of the States
{hereinafter referred to as ECOS).

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Memorandum of Agreement (hereinafter called the “Agreement”} approved
by the Governor and Council on June 29,2016 as Item No. 91, ECOS agreed to perform certain services
upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the
State of certain sums specified herein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Project Timeline section of the Agreement on Page 3, the Agreement may
be amended or terminated only by written instrument executed by the parties thereto; and

WHEREAS, ECOS and the State have agreed to further amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in
the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement

The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

A. The Project Timeline section on Page 3 of the Agreement is modified to extend the project duration
from the original end date of June 30, 2017 to September 30, 2017, unless terminated by either
party, or extended in writing by subsequent agreement of the parties and acceptance by Governor
and Council.

2. Effective Date of Amendment

This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval of this Amendment by the Governor
and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

3. Continuation of Agreement

Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of this Amendment, the

Page 1 of 2



Agreement and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect with
the terms and conditions set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties set their hands as of the day and year first above written.

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Environmental

DATE: O/W//7

DATE: _@//3:%7'

Ale; nd g Dapolito Dunn, Exctive Director

Acknowledgment:

State of County of DC/

On this |5 day of ’ uQZ _, 2017 before
the undersigned officer, personally appeared _A_w HM’DU N N R

and acknowledges himself to be the

E CO S , who executed the foregoing insfrument fo

purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and o

Gl /1 E

Page 2 of 2




Certificate of Authority
Executrve

L_Alexandra D. Duns ’/’@/_f;@_of £COS do

Printed Name of Certifving Officer Name of Company

hereby certify that MMS authorized to execute any documents
Printed Name of Person Auithorized to sign

that may be necessary to enter into a contract with the State of New Hampshire

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand as the 2 | 44 C_'/UA S 4 (ﬁ‘;&

: A Office/Position of Certifying Officer
of ZLDS , this AS” day of .20
Name of Company

gnature of Certifying Officer

Notarization

State of

County of .

On M_ before me,
Date

the undersigned officer, personally appeared

'ame of N or Justice of the Peace

acknowledged him/herself to be the

Office/Position Name of Company
and that she/he, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the

purposes therein contained.

In witness hereof, I hereunto set. my hand and official seal.

Z.

lotary Public or Justice of the Peace

Commission Expires: /~1- 20/




The State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

NHDES
Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner
June 7, 2016
C

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan APPROVED G &

and the Executive Council DATE A ( DG ,I L
State House q (
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 TEM #

RE STED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to enter into a sole source
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Environmental Council of the States (ECOS),
Washington, DC, (VC# 168853) in the amount of $350,000, to perform a nationwide inventory of state
environmental agency efforts to modernize the business of environmental protection, effective upon
Governor and Council approval through June 30, 2017. Funding is 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in the account as follows.

FY 2017

03-44-44-442010-76020000-072-500575 $350,000
Dept. of Environmental Services, Surface Water Quality PPG, Grants-Federal

EXPLANATIO

E-Enterprise for the Environment (E-Enterprise) is a new model for collaborative leadership among
states and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), engaging with all interested and affected
parties, to support the environment, public health and the economy by modernizing the business of
environmental protection. In doing so, it enables more informed and timely decision making and better
environmental results by improving the productivity of the environmental protection enterprise. E-
Enterprise represents a commitment to a joint governance model that substantially expands the
collaboration among EPA, State, Territorial and Tribal partners. NHDES is actively participating in
and supporting the E-Enterprise initiative; the funding for this Agreement is federal E-Enterprise funds
provided by EPA, and NHDES was awarded the funds to conduct the inventory on behalf of all states.
This is a sole source agreement because ECOS is the only organization whose mission is to provide
this kind of support and assistance to state environmental agencies, and because as mentioned above
this project is being carried out on behalf of all states and not just for New Hampshire. ECOS is the
national non-profit, non-partisan association of state and territorial environmental agency leaders,
whose mission is to “improve the capability of state and territorial environmental agencies and their
leaders to protect and improve human health and the environment of the United States of America.”

An inventory will be conducted to compile information regarding current and future state and
territorial electronic reporting and permitting systems, business process improvement efforts, system

DES Web site: www.des.nh.gov
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095
Telephone: (603) 271-3503 » Fax: (603) 271-2867 » TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and The Honorable Council
Page 2

modernization, environmental data access and exchange projects, and leveraging advanced monitoring
technology used to implement federal and state environmental regulatory requirements authorized
under the Clean Water Act, the Clean Air Act, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act and other
relevant federal and state environmental laws. The results of this work will help to identify projects
that offer the greatest opportunity to advance the vision and mission of the E-Enterprise for the
Environment Program and, therefore, to offer the greatest benefits to states and territories in terms of
saving time and money and better serving the regulated community and the public. The survey will be
designed to gather information not only on current and future information systems but also on any
Lean and/or process improvement efforts undertaken by the States and Territories that have been
conducted to improve the business processes supporting the implementation of federally delegated and
state authorized environmental regulatory programs.

The attached agreement between NHDES and ECOS describes the work to be performed in order to
complete the E-Enterprise Inventory. In the event that federal funds no longer become available,
general funds will not be requested to support this program. This agreement has been approved by the
Office of the Attorney General as to its form, substance, and execution.

We respectfully request your approval.

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner

Enclosure



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
NH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (NHDES)
AND
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL OF THE STATES (ECOS)

Subject: Support for NH Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) in carrying out an E-
Enterprise for the Environment Inventory Project to compile information from States, Tribes and
Territories regardin% efforts that are consistent with E-Enterprise for the Environment and Exchange
Network principles.” This includes, but is not limited to, programs, projects, and products — in place,
completed, or actively in development — demonstrating principles such as business process
improvement, environmental program modernization, joint governance, data exchange, information
transparency and/or access, data sharing and leveraging advanced technology. NHDES has been
awarded grant funds by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) to carry out this E-
Enterprise Inventory Project for the benefit of not only New Hampshire but other States, Territories,
Tribes and USEPA; ECOS has agreed to provide assistance with and support to NHDES for this project
because of their role as the national non-profit, non-partisan association of state and territorial
environmental agency leaders with the purpose of improving the capability of state environmental
agencies and their leaders to protect and improve human health and the environment of the United
States.

This Agreement outlines the general responsibilities of NHDES and ECOS relative to support for
implementing the E-Enterprise Inventory Project, including the proposed schedule for the work and the
funding provided by NHDES.

For the purposes of this Agreement, NHDES and ECOS agree to cooperate as follows:
NHDES agrees to:

A. Provide ECOS with funding as described in the Project Costs section of the Work Program
included in this Agreement, for the purposes of implementing and ensuring satisfactory
completion of the elements in the Work Program;

B. Assign responsible staff to oversee and work with ECOS in implementing the Work
Program; and

C. Meet with ECOS as needed to coordinate work activities.
ECOS agrees to:

A. Work with NHDES, and other member States and Territories, as outlined in the Work
Program, to implement and ensure satisfactory completion of the elements of the Work
Program;

! For more information about E-Enterprise for the Environment and the Exchange Network see
http:/‘'www.exchangenetwork.net’e-enterprise/ and http:/ ' www.exchangenetwork.net/about‘who-we-are'.




B. Assign responsible ECOS staff to serve as a liaison with NHDES for the purpose of carrying
out this Agreement; and

C. Meet with NHDES as needed, to coordinate work activities.
Work Program for E-Enterprise for the Environment Inventory Project

Summary Purpose: The E-Enterprise Inventory Project will be carried out in phases in order to
accomplish the following objectives: to contact users from States, Territories and Tribes (Partners) to
learn and document what users want to know about work done and in development that reflects E-
Enterprise for the Environment and Exchange Network principles® and how they want to use that
information; to document requirements for and test a tool to collect and catalog this information; if
appropriate and necessary, to propose and help implement any recommended changes to assure the tool
meets user needs; and to work closely with Partners to populate the tool and provide training on use of
the tool.

Expectations, Assumptions: It is expected that execution of the work will occur in three phases. Phase
1 will focus on collection of results of relevant and recent (within the last 3 years) past data collection
efforts by ECOS and other Partners, identification of partner contacts, and through extensive outreach
and testing, identification of user requirements for an information collection tool. Phase 2 will include
documentation of technical requirements for the information collection tool and information repository
and design and execution of a pilot to test the selected tool. Selection of the tool will be done with
approval of the project leads as identified below under Project Management and Oversight. Phase 3 will
entail training representatives from all states, participating territories, and participating tribes in using
the tool and assisting all Partners with inputting information into the tool. This phase will involve
intensive interviewing and outreach to partners to collect information and enter that information in the
tool. The built in assumption is that if Phase 1 is done successfully, the selected tool piloted in Phase 2
will meet user requirements and will be adopted and implemented. If this assumption proves to be
incorrect, then Phase 3 will include testing of an alternative tool.

Project Costs, Management and Oversight: Funding for this Project in the amount of $350,000 is
available via this Agreement with the NHDES, using federal E-Enterprise for the Environment funds
awarded to NHDES as part of its Federal Fiscal Year 2013-2015 Performance Partnership Grant
(CFDA# 66.605) with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. All applicable requirements,
regulations, provisions, terms and conditions of the Performance Partnership Grant funds are hereby
adopted in full force and effect to the relationship between NHDES and ECOS for the purpose of work
performed under this Memorandum of Agreement. A representative to be identified from ECOS will
serve as the Project Liaison for all matters related to carrying out this Agreement. A representative to be
identified from NHDES will serve as the Project Manager, responsible for overseeing and working with
the ECOS Project Liaison in implementing the Work Program and ensuring proper use of the grant
funds. The Project Manager will work in partnership with a Project Steering Committee, to be
established by ECOS, to provide oversight, direction and feedback to ECOS as they implement the

2 For more information about E-Enterprise for the Environment and the Exchange Network see
http://www.exchangenetwork.net/e-enterprise/ and http;/; www.exchangenetwork.net/about/who-we-are-.




details of the Work Program. ECOS may sub-contract any of the elements of the Work Program with
prior approval from the NHDES Project Manager.

Method of Payment: NHDES shall pay to ECOS the total reimbursable project costs in accordance
with the requirements described in this section. Reimbursement requests shall be made no more
frequently than monthly and no less frequently than quarterly. Such requests shall be made by ECOS
using a payment request form provided by NHDES, and shall be accompanied by proper supporting
documentation. Documentation of reimbursable costs may include invoices for supplies, equipment,
services, contracted services, and a report of personnel, travel and indirect costs. Progress reports shall
be submitted with each payment request to document the status of work program implementation. Total
reimbursable costs shall not exceed $350,000, the amount of the grant award from the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency to NHDES for the purpose of supporting this project.

Project Timeline: The project duration extends from the date of approval by Governor and Council
through March 31, 2017, unless terminated by either party, or extended in writing by subsequent
agreement of the parties and acceptance by Governor and Council. In any event, this Agreement cannot
be extended beyond September 30, 2017 which is the termination date for the grant that is funding the
work.

Work Program Details:
e Phase 1: Collect Use Cases, Define Requirements (Estimated Level of Effort - 40%)

o Collect and document results of data collection efforts in past 3 years related to
information on Partner (i.e. States, Territories, Tribes) projects that are consistent with E-
Enterprise for the Environment and Exchange Network principles.

o With Project leads, identify contacts representing range of users of information described
in the first bullet. The contact list may include all 50 states, participating territories and
participating tribes. The goal is to get feedback from as many users as reasonable to fully
test and learn what information users want and how they want to use it. The success of
the tool depends on it containing information that users are looking for and at the same
time making data entry easy enough so that it will be populated and maintained.

o In an agile process, conduct extensive outreach with identified contacts testing
hypotheses regarding use of information and how the information is made available, kept
up to date and used. For each hypothesis, acquire sample data and share it with another
user or group of users and get feedback. Use that feedback to test a subsequent
hypothesis. The goal of this step is to learn what users want and how they want it. In
conjunction with the Project leads continue this process of hypothesis testing until
sufficient knowledge is gained to prompt transition to development or procurement and
testing of a tool to collect and make information available.

e Phase 2: Design Pilot and Pilot Tool for Collection of Data on Existing Programs, Projects,
Initiatives, and Systems (Estimated Level of Effort - 25%)



(o]

Use knowledge gained from Phase 1 to identify the technical requirements for an
information collection and information repository tool and recommend a tool; design and
execute a pilot to test use of the tool as an information collection tool and information
repository.
= The pilot should evaluate the tool against the user needs determined in Phase 1.
= Piloting of the tool should be done with a representative group of at least 5
diverse users.
= Information collected should be limited to products, projects, and programs in
place, completed, or actively in development and directly reflecting business
process improvement efforts, environmental management modernization, joint
governance, data exchange, data transparency, data access, and/or data sharing.
= The pilot should be designed so as to allow users to give feedback that can be
reacted to and used to make adjustments to the tool and pilot along the way; that
is the pilot should be conducted in an agile manner.
The outcome of Phase 2 should be a recommendation regarding the viability of the tool
as an information collection tool and information repository, a recommendation regarding
whether the information collected should be made publicly available and a
recommendation regarding hosting of the tool.

e Phase 3: Populate the Tool and Train Users (Estimated Level of Effort - 35%)

(o]

(o]

(o]

In coordination with Partners to verify accuracy of information, pre-populate the tool
with the information collected in Phase 1.

Make training available to all states, participating territories, and participating tribes in
the use of the tool, and train those that choose to participate in the training.

Conduct extensive outreach with all Partners to complete population of the tool with
information on work completed and in development under state, tribal, and territory
auspices that reflects E-Enterprise for the Environment and Exchange Network
principles, focusing the outreach and information collection efforts on those States,
Territories and Tribes that do not initially populate the tool directly themselves.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the respective parties have hereunto set their hands on the dates indicated.

A/, 20

Alexandra Dapolito Dunn, Executive Director Date
Environmental Council of the States

;{Aw ‘d‘w 3’«\«:._(3', 206

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner Date
NH Department of Environmental Services

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL Ag by Prm Jubs toe— + &suc b |

By: #L/-\

Sr Assistant Attorney General

Date: G- 1S -?ciC ,

1 hereby certify that the foregoing agreement was approved by the Governor and Council of the State of
New Hampshire at their meeting on ,

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

By:

Title:




Certificate of Authority

(e CO?)

e | {

A ex Execotrive Director Enwronmg,\f\n )
I, \ W‘(\Rk DU/\/\ ) Y (Ceneh i 4 S ' e
Printed Name of Certifying Officer Title Caunc qufF'o 'aL‘e-y do

hereby certify that A [eXan dn Dw\/\ is authorized to execute any documents
Printed Name of Person Authorized to sign

that may be necessary to enter into a contract with the State of New Hampshire.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand as the Execdtive D.rec+or and JGMG rc\\ (wmy?

: C » O'F Office/Position of Certifying Officer
of EAV:(‘OAM(’/\“":\\ o e | this 2‘-} day of Ja\/ "20.{

Name o, Ca?npany

Notarization
State of [ c.
County of .
On _MMay 244 20/, before me, léf) /(’.X an C//d D(Jm’)
Date Name of Notary or Justice of the Peace

the undersigned officer, personally appeared {4/ é‘@m;uz éf[ﬂ&ti , who
inted Name'of Certifying Officer

acknowledged him/herself to be the {~ \ , of MMCD l,U’\“/Q
a V\d bwa, )ffice/Position Name of Company ch’-‘@u WS

and that she/he, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the iy,
SROWN
purposes therein contained. 9 ®. _p/ :
. t/ ) .
In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and efficial seal.
e

, HEA
yd Ve 132
’ Y, ".70".;5
Nptary Public or Justice of the Peace % Thegyyanet i A
O D I S T R\c’\\\\\\‘
AN

N,

i/
T TTTTTIT AL
o B

(affix seal) “Crgge

Y i R

Commission Expires: __ /" /" 262/




